CITY OF BIG STONE CITY
Big Stone City, South Dakota

April 5, 2022
5:30 p.m.

The Big Stone City council met in regular session on Monday, April 5, 2022 at 5:30 p.m.
with Mayor Athey presiding. Roll Call: Roscoe, Stoddard, Redfield, Brown, Zahnow and Rabe.
Others present: George Boos, Bryan Austin, Redgey Rademacher, Pat Kaiser, Nancy Lee, Kathy
Rabe, Ryan Bakeberg, Teresa Goergen, Julie Enstad and Tom Detterman.

The Pledge of Allegiance and the South Dakota State Pledge were recited. Motion to
accept the minutes from the February 7, meeting was made by Rabe and seconded by Zahnow.
All in favor. Motion carried.

Motion to pay the presented claims was made by Roscoe and seconded by Redfield. All
in favor. Motion carried.

Coca Cola $176.00
1st District Assoc $595.43
Games Unlimited $100.00
Grant Roberts Water $8,294.25
Health Pool of SD $8,887.07
Northwestern Energy $351.27
NCS Auction Company $4,491.75
Postmaster $141.20
SD Association of Towns & Townships $253.00
MacDaddy's $641.64
Berger Welding $103.53
Midwest Fire & Safety $792.82
VISA $352.75
South Dakota 811 $6.71
Travis Sherod $150.00
Porter Distribution $1,533.54
Nelson Electric, Inc. $830.21
Lincoln Marketing $449.00
Overhead Door Co $75.40
Quill Company $304.80
Waste Management $188.09
Terex Corporation $7,042.61
Border States $1,580.12
WESCO Distribution $31,747.93
Big Stone Area Hardware $7.96

CHS

$1,382.07



Boos Jennen Law Firm, LLC
Infotech

Grant County Review

Big Stone Broadcasting
Valley Shopper

Ortonville Independent
Cintas

Missouri River Energy Services

Ultieg

Dakota Pump

City of Sioux Falls

Coca Cola

Ellwein Brothers
Grant Roberts Rural Water
Harry's Frozen Foods
Heritage Printing
Midco Business
Northwestern Energy
Pepsi Cola

Redgey Rademacher
Runnings Supply

SD Dept of Labor
Steve Rabe

SD Municipal League
Sturdevants

Valley Grain

Verizon Wireless
Xerox

Missouri Basin MPA
AFLAC

SD Department of Revenue
MidCo Business
Missouri Basin MPA/S-1
Principal Life
PepsiCola

SD Retirement System
Johnson Bros

Waste Management
Plunkett's Pest Control

$1,700.00
$470.00
$316.44
$810.00
$843.98
$556.00
$240.64
$5,724.00
$1,754.00
$9,138.33
$41.01
$144.00
$12,582.10
$8,456.75
$859.00
$562.34
$758.05
$279.14
$512.20
$54.30
$49.99
$18.13
$206.94
$105.00
$589.59
$3,752.60
$153.64
$23.48
$10,084.50
$291.58
$2,153.48
$83.48
$13,002.31
$143.56
$332.70
$2,326.50
$5,653.39
$188.09
$43.51



Sheriff Deputy Ryan Bakeberg gave the following report for February. Hours worked
within city: 96 hours. Responded to three welfare checks, transient assist, one traffic complaint
and assist another agency.

A motion was made by Roscoe and seconded by Rabe for the Medical Marijuana License
in the City of Big Stone being a maximum of 6 Licenses. All in favor. Motion carried.

A motion was made by Stoddard and seconded by Zahnow the annual application fee for
Medical Marijuana will be $500.00 and the licensing fee will be set at $1,000.00 annually. All in
favor. Motion carried.

A brief discussion was held revolving around the Animal Ordinances. Roscoe, Rabe and
Zahnow will be on a sub-committee and will bring recommendations back to City Council for
review. No action was taken.

A motion was made by Redfield and seconded by Rabe for the purchase of a
Defibrllator. City of Big Stone will purchase and Big Stone Community Center will reimburse
city for the purchase. All in favor. Motion carried.

Discussion on purchasing new water meters. Bryan Austin will be following up with the
Council. Web Page maintenance was discussed and has been updated.

Discussion was held on Summer Help. Bob Athey, Redgey Rademacher and Nancy Lee
will discuss and advertise for this position.

New POS System for the Liquor Store has been tabled until next meeting.

Being no further business a motion to adjourn regular session was made by Rabe and
seconded by Stoddard. All in favor. Motion carried.

Council meeting concluded with an executive session in place after regular session.
Motion made by Roscoe and seconded by Stoddard to adjourn meeting at 6:45 p.m.

All in favor. Motion carried.

ATTEST: Randy Athey, Mayor

Nancy Lee, Finance Officer






