CITY OF BIG STONE CITY

Big Stone City, South Dakota

April 5, 2022 5:30 p.m.

The Big Stone City council met in regular session on Monday, April 5, 2022 at 5:30 p.m. with Mayor Athey presiding. Roll Call: Roscoe, Stoddard, Redfield, Brown, Zahnow and Rabe. Others present: George Boos, Bryan Austin, Redgey Rademacher, Pat Kaiser, Nancy Lee, Kathy Rabe, Ryan Bakeberg, Teresa Goergen, Julie Enstad and Tom Detterman.

The Pledge of Allegiance and the South Dakota State Pledge were recited. Motion to accept the minutes from the February 7, meeting was made by Rabe and seconded by Zahnow. All in favor. Motion carried.

Motion to pay the presented claims was made by Roscoe and seconded by Redfield. All in favor. Motion carried.

Coca Cola	\$176.00
1st District Assoc	\$595.43
Games Unlimited	\$100.00
Grant Roberts Water	\$8,294.25
Health Pool of SD	\$8,887.07
Northwestern Energy	\$351.27
NCS Auction Company	\$4,491.75
Postmaster	\$141.20
SD Association of Towns & Townships	\$253.00
MacDaddy's	\$641.64
Berger Welding	\$103.53
Midwest Fire & Safety	\$792.82
VISA	\$352.75
South Dakota 811	\$6.71
Travis Sherod	\$150.00
Porter Distribution	\$1,533.54
Nelson Electric, Inc.	\$830.21
Lincoln Marketing	\$449.00
Overhead Door Co	\$75.40
Quill Company	\$304.80
Waste Management	\$188.09
Terex Corporation	\$7,042.61
Border States	\$1,580.12
WESCO Distribution	\$31,747.93
Big Stone Area Hardware	\$7.96
CHS	\$1,382.07

Boos Jennen Law Firm, LLC	\$1,700.00
Infotech	\$470.00
Grant County Review	\$316.44
Big Stone Broadcasting	\$810.00
Valley Shopper	\$843.98
Ortonville Independent	\$556.00
Cintas	\$240.64
Missouri River Energy Services	\$5,724.00
Ultieg	\$1,754.00
Dakota Pump	\$9,138.33
City of Sioux Falls	\$41.01
Coca Cola	\$144.00
Ellwein Brothers	\$12,582.10
Grant Roberts Rural Water	\$8,456.75
Harry's Frozen Foods	\$859.00
Heritage Printing	\$562.34
Midco Business	\$758.05
Northwestern Energy	\$279.14
Pepsi Cola	\$512.20
Redgey Rademacher	\$54.30
Runnings Supply	\$49.99
SD Dept of Labor	\$18.13
Steve Rabe	\$206.94
SD Municipal League	\$105.00
Sturdevants	\$589.59
Valley Grain	\$3,752.60
Verizon Wireless	\$153.64
Xerox	\$23.48
Missouri Basin MPA	\$10,084.50
AFLAC	\$291.58
SD Department of Revenue	\$2,153.48
MidCo Business	\$83.48
Missouri Basin MPA/S-1	\$13,002.31
Principal Life	\$143.56
PepsiCola	\$332.70
SD Retirement System	\$2,326.50
Johnson Bros	\$5,653.39
Waste Management	\$188.09
Plunkett's Pest Control	\$43.51
	γ 13.31

Sheriff Deputy Ryan Bakeberg gave the following report for February. Hours worked within city: 96 hours. Responded to three welfare checks, transient assist, one traffic complaint and assist another agency.

A motion was made by Roscoe and seconded by Rabe for the Medical Marijuana License in the City of Big Stone being a maximum of 6 Licenses. All in favor. Motion carried.

A motion was made by Stoddard and seconded by Zahnow the annual application fee for Medical Marijuana will be \$500.00 and the licensing fee will be set at \$1,000.00 annually. All in favor. Motion carried.

A brief discussion was held revolving around the Animal Ordinances. Roscoe, Rabe and Zahnow will be on a sub-committee and will bring recommendations back to City Council for review. No action was taken.

A motion was made by Redfield and seconded by Rabe for the purchase of a Defibrllator. City of Big Stone will purchase and Big Stone Community Center will reimburse city for the purchase. All in favor. Motion carried.

Discussion on purchasing new water meters. Bryan Austin will be following up with the Council. Web Page maintenance was discussed and has been updated.

Discussion was held on Summer Help. Bob Athey, Redgey Rademacher and Nancy Lee will discuss and advertise for this position.

New POS System for the Liquor Store has been tabled until next meeting.

Being no further business a motion to adjourn regular session was made by Rabe and seconded by Stoddard. All in favor. Motion carried.

Council meeting concluded with an executive session in place after regular session.

Motion made by Roscoe and seconded by Stoddard to adjourn meeting at 6:45 p.m.

All in favor. Motion carried.

ATTEST:	Randy Athey, Mayor
	Randy Atticy, Mayor